## ORDINANCE ORD-2023-02

## AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE MILLAGE RATE FOR THE CITY OF DALLAS UPON ALL PROPERTY SUBJECT TO TAXATION BY THE CITY OF DALLAS, GEORGIA

- **WHEREAS**, the Mayor and Council for the City of Dallas, Georgia are the governing authority of the City of Dallas, Georgia; and
- WHEREAS, the governing authority of the City of Dallas, Georgia is authorized by State Law at O.C.G.A.§48-5-32 and by City Charter to set the millage rate for the collection of ad valorem taxes; and
- **WHEREAS**, all required notices have been published throughout the jurisdiction pursuant to said statute; and
- WHEREAS, public hearings have been noticed and held pursuant to statute; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Mayor and City Council intend to adopt a new millage rate.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED** that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Dallas, Georgia shall establish a millage rate of 6.500. This rate shall be effective for 2023 and all subsequent years.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

## SO SHALL IT BE ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS, GEORGIA, THIS THE \_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2023. L. James Kelly, Mayor James R. Henson, Councilmember Michael G. Cason, Councilmember Cooper Cochran, Councilmember Nancy R. Arnold, Councilmember Christopher B. Carter, Councilmember Leah Alls, Councilmember ATTEST:

Date

Tina Clark, City Clerk of the City of Dallas, GA